
INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY ASSESSMENT TOOL 1.5
RESPONSE DISTRIBUTION

The Institutional Capacity Assessment Tool helps colleges to assess their capacity and identify
strengths and areas for improvement. Completion of the self-assessment allows Board members,
administrators, faculty and staff to evaluate their institution’s level of capacity in relation to what
improved capacity could look like. Institutions that complete the assessment tool benefit from: insight
on the key capacities for success; engagement of stakeholders from all areas of the college in using
a common language to share opinions and discuss perception gaps; prioritization of areas to
improve; and the development of strategies to build strength.

This report summarizes the response distribution for each question in the assessment tool. It is a
complementary report to the Institutional Capacity Assessment Results Summary.
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Berkshire Community College
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LEADERSHIP &
VISION

Berkshire Community College

All

LEVELS KEY

LEVEL 1
Minimal level of capacity in place
with a clear need to build strength.

LEVEL 2
Moderate level of capacity
established.

LEVEL 3
Strong level of capacity in place.

LEVEL 4
Exemplary level of capacity in
place.

Total Number of Respondents: 98

AVERAGE
RATING

2.7

AVERAGE
RATING

2.8

AVERAGE
RATING

2.8

AVERAGE
RATING

2.5

AVERAGE
RATING

3

3

3

3

3

3



1. Does the institution have a clear and compelling
vision for student success? 27%34%22%11% 6%

2. Do leaders ensure the core work of the institution
aligns with student success vision and goals?

35%26%19%13% 7%

3. Does the president actively support efforts to
improve student success?

54%27%9%8%

4. Does the governing body of the institution
empower and support the president and leadership
team in their efforts to improve student success?

20%35%31% 8%4%

5. Are leaders willing to change structures,
processes, and policies in support of student
success?

21%52%12%12%

6. Are leaders willing to take risks to improve
student outcomes and narrow equity gaps?

26%21%20%24% 6%

7. Do leaders create a sense of urgency to improve
student outcomes and narrow equity gaps?
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Admin (N) Full-time
Faculty (N)

Adjunct
Faculty (N)

Staff
Member (N) Other (N)

Grand
Total

1. Does the institution have a clear and compelling
vision for student success? 116311

2. Do leaders ensure the core work of the institution
aligns with student success vision and goals? 136421

3. Does the president actively support efforts to
improve student success? 84211

4. Does the governing body of the institution
empower and support the president and leadership
team in their efforts to improve student success?

3014385

5. Are leaders willing to change structures,
processes, and policies in support of student
success?

126231

6. Are leaders willing to take risks to improve
student outcomes and narrow equity gaps? 2414361

7. Do leaders create a sense of urgency to improve
student outcomes and narrow equity gaps? 167瀀
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1. Does the institution have a defined set of measurable
key performance indicats─�rm ts─�rm t



Level 1
(N/%)

Level 2
(N/%)

Level 3
(N/%)

Level 4
(N/%)

Don't Know



Admin (N) Full-time
Faculty (N)

Adjunct
Faculty (N)

Staff
Member (N) Other (N)

Grand
Total

1. Does the instituuu





1. Does the institution’s strategic plan include
measurable goals and strategies to advance equity?

28%40%20% 4%6%

2. Does the institution have a clear and compelling
definition or statement of equity?

23%41%15%14% 5%

3. Does the institution engage in targeted outreach
to underrepresented populations?





Admin (N�(N



Acad
Affairs (N)

Student
Services
(N)

Admin
Services
(N)

Cont Ed/



1. Are student success vision and goals
communicated regularly and broadly across the
institution?

13%47%24%7%7%

2. Is communication planning an integral part of the
institution’s student success work?

11%30%39%17%

3. Is broad-based input from faculty, staff, and
students solicited to inform student success
efforts?

14%42%24%12% 6%

4. Are faculty, staff, and students engaged in the
design of student success initiatives?

12%39%24%17% 7%

5. Does the institution engage with local K-12 to
align curriculum, serve dual-enrolled students and
strengthen the high school to institution pipeline?

19%36%21%16% 6%

6. Does the institution work with employers to
assess and align programs and services with
market demand?

11%37%17%26% 8%

7. Does the institution partner with four-ye�artner wit er─
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Level 1
(N/%)

Level 2
(N/%)

Level 3
(N/%)

Level 4
(N/%)

Don't Know
(N/%) N/A (N/%)

1. Are student success vision and g 



Admin (N) Full-time
Faculty (N)

Adjunct
Faculty (N)

Staff
Member (N) Other (N)

Grand
Total

1. Are student success vision and goals
communicated regularly and broadly across the
institution?

7223

2. Is communication planning an integral part of the
institution’s student success work? 177541
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Level 1
(N/%)

Level 2
(N/%)

Level 3
(N/%)

Level 4
(N/%)

Don't Know
(N/%) N/A (N/%)

1. Do faculty apply research-based instructional practices
that align with the institution’s student success vision and
goals?

2
2%

43
44%

7
7%

32
33%

14
14%

2. Does the institution develop and refine program-level
learning outcomes to align with labor market demand?

2
2%

22
22%

13
13%

40
41%

18
18%

3
3%

3. Do faculty use assessment of program-level learning
outcomes to inform instructional practice?

1
1%

41
42%

8
8%

28
29%

17
17%

3
3%

4. Does instruction take into consideration different ways
students learn because of varied cultural values and
backgrounds?

1
1%

33
34%

19
19%

26
27%

19
19%

5. Does professional development meet the needs of
faculty (full-time and adjunct) at various stages of their
career?

2
2%

34
35%

16
16%

32
33%

10
10%

4
4%

6. Do faculty demonstrate evidence-based, innovative, and
reflective teaching practices as a result of professional
development?

3
3%

36
37%

11
11%

28
29%

19
19%

1
1%

7. Is teaching excellence integrated with institution hiring,
retention and promotion policies and practices?

4
4%

40
41%

11
11%

27
28%

12
12%

4
4%

8. Has the institution redesigned processes so they are
easier to navigate, and student supports are more
personalized?

4444
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Admin (N) Full-time
Faculty (N)

Adjunct
Faculty (N)

Staff
Member (N) Other (N)

Grand
Total

1. Do faculty apply research-based instructional practices
that align with the institution’s student success vision
and goals?

4328267

2. Does the institution develop and refine program-level
learning outcomes to align with labor market demand? 2212262

3. Do faculty use assessment of program-level learning
outcomes to inform instructional practice? 4127545

4. Does instruction take into consideration different ways
students learn because of varied cultural values and
backgrounds?

3321345

5. Does professional development meet the needs of
faculty (full-time and adjunct) at various stages of their
career?

3426116

6. Do faculty demonstrate evidence-based, innovative,
and reflective teaching practices as a result of
professional development?
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Acad
Affairs (N)

Student
Services
(N)

Admin
Services
(N)

Cont Ed/
Workforce
(N)

Other (N) Grand
Total

1. Do faculty apply research-based instructional practices
that align with the institution’s student success vision
and goals?

436371413

2. Does the institution develop and refine program-level
learning outcomes to align with labor market demand? 22115510

3. Do faculty use assessment of program-level learning
outcomes to inform instructional practice? 415491112

4. Does instruction take into consideration different ways
students learn because of varied cultural values and
backgrounds?

33428109

5. Does professional development meet the needs of
faculty (full-time and adjunct) at various stages of their
career?

34636145

6. Do faculty demonstrate evidence-based, innovative,
and reflective teaching practices as a result of
professional development?

365310108

7. Is teaching excellence integrated with institution hiring,
retention and promotion policies and practices?





Level 1
(N/%)

Level 2
(N/%)

Level 3
(N/%)

Level 4
(N/%)

Don't Know
(N/%) N/A (N/%)

1. Does the institution’s strategic plan focus on a
clearly defined set of student success goals?

7
7 success ggcce



Admin (N) Full-time
Faculty (N)

Adjunct
Faculty (N)

Staff
Member (N) Other (N)

Grand
Total

1
1



Acad
Affairs (N)

Student
Services
(N)

Admin
Services
(N)

Cont Ed/
Workforce
(N)

Other (N) Grand
Total

1. Does the institution’s strategic plan focus on a
clearly defined set of student success goals? 28613612

2. Does the institution have a multi-year financial
plan to support the student success vision and
goals?

627371431

3. Are revenue and resource allocation decisions
driven from the institution’s student success vision
and goals?

46736921

4. Does the institution assess the benefits/impact of
student success efforts relative to cost? 627371431

5. Does the institution generate revenue from
external sources to align with student success
vision and goals?

46534925

6. Does the institution set aside funds to encourage
development of innovative, new student success
initiatives (e.g., launch fund)?

466231124

7. Is a climate of shared responsibility for student
success established across all levels of the
institution?

1031



1. Does the institution proactively review, identify,
and remove policies and practices that create
barriers for students?



Level 1
(N/%)

Level 2
(N/%)

Level 3
(N/%)

Level 4
(N/%)

Don't Know
(N/%) N/A (N/%)

1. Does the institution proactively review, identify,
and remove policies and practices that create
barriers for students?

22
22%

11
11%

24
24%

35
36%

6
6%

2. Are formal processes in place to support
development of new policies and practicesUc r
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Admin (N) Full-time
Faculty (N)

Adjunct
Faculty (N)

Staff
Member (N) Other (N)

Grand
Total

1. Does the institution proactively review, identify,
and remove policies and practices that create
barriers for students?

2213522

2. Are formal processes in place to support
development of new policies and practices that help
students succeed?

2516423

3. Are internal and external stakeholders engaged in
development and improvement of policies and
practices to help more students succeed?

3721484

4. Are faculty, staff, and students held accountable
for effective implementation of institutional policies? 1912313

5. Are policy review and development processes
data-informed? 3119453

Institution
Berkshire Community..

POLICIES & PRACTICES

The institutional policies and practices that impact student success and the
processes for examining and aligning processes and practices to remove
barriers and foster student completion.
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Number of Respondents Who Answered "I Don't Know" by Question and Role



Acad
Affairs (N)

Student
Services
(N)

Admin
Services
(N)

Cont Ed/
Workforce
(N)

Other (N) Grand
Total

1. Does the institution proactively review, identify,
and remove policies and practices that create
barriers for students?

2254



ABOUT THE INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY ASSESSMENT TOOL


